RECEIVED

1991 APR -1 PM 4: 23

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 616

(By Senator <u>Craigo</u>, et al)

PASSED March 8, 1991
In Effect 90 clays from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 616

(By Senators Craigo, Dittmar, Sharpe, Hawse, Bailey, Minard, Wooton and Pritt)

[Passed March 8, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-nine, article six, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to collision, comprehensive, property or bodily injury coverage for insureds operating loaned motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-nine, article six, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. THE INSURANCE POLICY.

§33-6-29. Motor vehicle policy; injuries to guest passengers; coverage for loaned motor vehicles.

- 1 No insurer shall issue any policy of bodily injury or
- 2 property damage liability insurance which excludes
- 3 coverage to the owner or operator of a motor vehicle
- 4 on account of bodily injury or property damage to any
- 5 guest or invitee who is a passenger in such motor
- 6 vehicle.
- 7 Every policy or contract of liability insurance which
- 8 insures a motor vehicle licensed in this state with
- 9 collision, comprehensive, property or bodily injury

- 10 coverage shall extend these coverages to cover the
- 11 insured individual while operating a motor vehicle
- 12 which is loaned to the insured by a person, firm or
- 13 corporation engaged in the business of selling, repair-
- 14 ing or servicing motor vehicles, without consideration,
- 15 as a replacement vehicle while the insured's vehicle is
- 16 out of use because of breakdown, repair or servicing.
- 17 The extension of property damage coverage shall
- 18 include coverage for damage to or loss of the loaned
- 19 vehicle as a result of the negligence of the insured.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within was a perove this the!

day of, 1991.

Jaston Caparton

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/20/9/
Fime 4:40 pm